
Except among uncir-
cumcised respondents,
women are more likely
to plan to circumcise
their daughters than to
support circumcision in
general. For example,
among respondents in
Haj-Yousif who had un-
dergone Pharaonic cir-
cumcision, 85% plan to
circumcise their own
daughters, while 73%
say they favor the con-
tinuation of female cir-
cumcision. The corre-
sponding figures for
Shendi are 65% and 57%.
However, the opposite
scenario prevails in Juba
(29% and 45%). About
11% of uncircumcised
women in Haj-Yousif in-
tend to circumcise their
daughters. Of the four
uncircumcised respon-
dents in Shendi, none
plan to circumcise their
daughters.

Among women in
Haj-Yousif who have un-
circumcised daughters
old enough to undergo
the ritual, 16% plan to
have their daughters cir-
cumcised, while 18% ap-
prove of female circum-
cision in general. The
corresponding figures in
Shendi are 11% and 11%,
compared with 1% and
2%, respectively, in Juba. 

Type of Circumcision Preferred
Among women in Haj-Yousif and Shen-
di who approve of the practice of female
circumcision, the majority prefer Sunna
circumcision. (Only women in these areas
are included, because the number of 
circumcised women in Juba is too small.)
As Table 5 shows, 69% of the women
in Haj-Yousif who favor circumcision pre-
fer the Sunna type, 24% Pharaonic and
only 8% Matwasat. A similar pattern is ev-
ident in Shendi (54%, 35% and 11%, re-
spectively). 

Education and household possessions
score are significant predictors of the type
of circumcision preferred. In Shendi, for
example, a rising household possessions
score and increasing levels of education
are associated with a decreasing prefer-
ence for Pharaonic circumcision and an in-

creasing preference for Sunna circumci-
sion. In Haj-Yousif, education has a simi-
lar effect, while increases in the household
possessions score are associated with a
shift in preferences from Sunna to Mat-
wasat and Pharaonic circumcision. 

Reasons for Attitudes
In Haj-Yousif and Shendi, the over-
whelming majority of women who sup-
port circumcision state that they want the
practice to be continued because it is a cus-
tom of the society (69% and 75%, respec-
tively). The second most common reason
given in both areas is cleanliness (26%
each). In addition, 10–20% of women say
female circumcision is a religious demand
or that it is a good tradition (Table 6). In
Juba, among the few women favoring the
practice (N=35), the majority cite better
marriage prospects and cleanliness as
their reasons for supporting circumcision.
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Table 5. Percentage distribution of ever-married women who favor
circumcision, by type of circumcision preferred, according to
region and selected characteristics

Area and N Pharaonic Matwasat Sunna Total
characteristic

HAJ-YOUSIF
Total 744 23.7 7.8 68.5 100.0

Age
15–24 141 26.2 4.3 69.5 100.0
25–29 190 20.0 7.4 72.6 100.0
≥30 413 24.5 9.0 66.5 100.0

Education
None 354 22.9 6.8 70.3*** 100.0
Primary/junior 337 24.9 9.2 65.9 100.0
≥secondary 53 20.8 5.7 73.6 100.0

Religion
Muslim 735 23.7 7.6 68.7*** 100.0
Christian 9 (22.2) (22.2) (55.6) 100.0

Household possessions score
Low 452 19.0 6.9 73.9*** 100.0
Medium 187 31.0 8.6 60.4 100.0
High 105 30.5 9.5 60.0 100.0

SHENDI
Total 563 34.8 11.4 53.8 100.0

Age
15–24 83 37.3 10.8 51.8 100.0
25–29 122 32.8 10.7 56.6 100.0
≥30 358 35.5 12.3 52.2 100.0

Education
None 221 51.6 10.3 38.0*** 100.0
Primary/junior 277 28.2 10.8 61.0 100.0 
≥secondary 65 9.2 20.0 70.8 100.0

Religion
Muslim 560 35.2 11.6 53.2* 100.0
Christian 2 † † † 100.0

Household possessions score
Low 387 43.9 10.6 45.5*** 100.0
Medium 112 17.9 16.1 66.1 100.0
High 64 12.5 9.4 78.1 100.0

*p<.05. ***p<.001. †Based on fewer than five women. Note: Figures in parentheses are based
on fewer than 25 women.

Table 4. Percentage of ever-married women
who plan to have their daughters circumcised
and who favor continuing circumcision, by the
type of circumcision they had and whether
their daughters have been circumcised, ac-
cording to region

Area and N Plan to have Favor
circumcision daughter continuing
status circumcised circumcision

HAJ-YOUSIF
Total 1,114 71.4 66.9

Respondent’s status
Uncircumcised 143 10.5 13.3
Pharaonic 667 85.0 72.9
Matwasat 29 73.0 69.0
Sunna 275 85.3 80.0

Daughter’s status
No daughter 237 na 48.5
All circumcised 271 na 73.1
Elder daughters

circumcised 219 87.4 86.8
Not old enough 295 77.0 76.6
Old enough but

not circumcised 92 15.9 17.6

SHENDI
Total 1,019 63.8 56.1

Respondent’s status
Never circumcised 4 0.0 0.0
Pharaonic 978 64.5 56.6
Matwasat 12 (66.7) (58.3)
Sunna 25 42.9 44.0

Daughter’s status
No daughter 210 na 47.1
All circumcised 335 na 50.0
Elder daughters

circumcised 190 69.8 70.9
Not old enough 262 63.1 63.6
Old enough but

not circumcised 18 (11.1) (11.1)

JUBA
Total 991 2.1 3.5

Respondent’s status
Uncircumcised 922 1.1 1.2
Pharaonic 20 (28.6) (45.0)
Matwasat 12 0.0 (27.3)
Sunna 37 23.8 34.3

Daughter’s status
No daughter 291 na 3.1
All circumcised 27 na (40.7)
Elder daughters

circumcised 2 100.0 100.0
Not old enough 182 3.4 3.3
Old enough but

not circumcised 489 1.1 1.6

Notes: Figures in parentheses are based on fewer than 25 women.
na=not applicable.

Attitudes About Daughter’s Circumcision
In addition to looking at women’s atti-
tudes toward circumcision in general, we
examine respondents’ plans to circumcise
their own daughters. Overall, 71% of ever-
married women in Haj-Yousif who have
uncircumcised daughters plan to cir-
cumcise them. The corresponding figures
for Shendi and Juba are 64% and 2%, re-
spectively (Table 4). 


